

No. 05-593

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

PAT OSBORN

*Petitioner*

*v.*

BARRY HALEY; GAYE LUBER; AND  
LAND BETWEEN THE LAKES ASSOCIATION, INC.

*Respondents*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

ANDREA M. MILLER  
NAGELEY, MEREDITH & MILLER, INC.  
*Suite 100*  
*8001 Folsom Boulevard*  
*Sacramento, CA 95826*  
*(916) 386-8282*

ERIC GRANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
*Suite 100*  
*8001 Folsom Boulevard*  
*Sacramento, CA 95826*  
*(916) 388-0833*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Under the Plain Terms of 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d), the Court of Appeals Lacked Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Remand Order .....	10
A. The <i>Thermtron</i> Exception Does Not Apply .....	13
B. The <i>Waco</i> Exception Does Not Apply .....	16
II. The Westfall Act Simply Does Not Authorize the Attorney General to Issue an “Incident- Denying” Certification .....	18
A. The Specific Language of 28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) .....	22
B. The Statutory Scheme of the Westfall Act the and Federal Tort Claims Act .....	23
C. The History of the Westfall Act .....	27
D. The Nature and Operation of Official Immunity .....	28
E. The Article III Problem .....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
III. Where Removal Is Based upon a Certification Not Authorized by the Westfall Act, the Case Must Be Remanded to State Court . . . . .	34
A. Removal Based upon an Unauthorized Certification Is Improper and Obliges a Remand under the Terms of § 1447(c) . . . . .	34
B. Nothing in the Westfall Act Overcomes the Statutory Obligation to Remand . . . . .	37
CONCLUSION . . . . .	41
APPENDIX	
28 U.S.C. § 2679 . . . . .	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aliota v. Graham</i> , 984 F.2d 1350 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 817 (1993) . . . . .	14-16, 18, 37
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Quick</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 706 (S.D. Ohio 2002) . . . . .	5
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981) . . . . .	41
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) . . . . .	28
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) . . . . .	29
<i>Borneman v. United States</i> , 213 F.3d 819 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1070 (2001) . . . . .	15-17, 37
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977) . . . . .	15
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) . . . . .	14
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) . . . . .	26
<i>Carnegie-Mellon University v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) . . . . .	14
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) . . . . .	35-36
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Cook v. Wikler</i> , 320 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	13, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) . . . . .	31, 40
<i>Dolson v. Village of Washingtonville</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	30
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Elliott v. Thomas</i> , 937 F.2d 338 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1074, 1121 (1992) . . . . .	30
<i>Flechsig v. United States</i> , 991 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	4
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	37
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) . . . . .	31
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949), <i>cert. denied</i> , 339 U.S. 949 (1950) . . . . .	28
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 111 F.3d 1148 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 931 (1997) . . . . .	25
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) . . . . .	passim
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 135 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	29
<i>Heuton v. Anderson</i> , 75 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	33
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Educational Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991) . . . . .	12, 35-36
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) . . . . .	40
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) . . . . .	29-31
<i>Kensington Associates v. West</i> , 362 S.E.2d 900 (Va. 1987) . . . . .	25
<i>Kimbrow v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1145 (1995) . . . . .	7, 16, 20, 32-33
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2145 (2006) . . . . .	10-11, 13-18
<i>McHugh v. University of Vermont</i> , 966 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	21
<i>Melo v. Hafer</i> , 13 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	20, 24, 28, 33
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) . . . . .	40-41
<i>Mitchell v. Carlson</i> , 896 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	16-17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) . . . . .	29-31
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) . . . . .	13
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .	31
<i>Stephenson v. Doe</i> , 332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	30
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) . . . . .	10, 13-14, 16
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995) . . . . .	11, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) . . . . .	23, 29
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) . . . . .	33, 39
<i>Waco v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty</i> Co., 293 U.S. 140 (1934) . . . . .	16-18
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988) . . . . .	27-28
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955) . . . . .	4
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969) . . . . .	40
<i>Wisconsin Department of Corrections v.</i> <i>Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998) . . . . .	35-37
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 995 F.2d 1122 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . .	passim
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) . . . . .	29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes and Regulation</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77p .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 487 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
§ 1291 .....	30
§ 1346 .....	4
§ 1441 .....	11
§ 1442 .....	16, 36, 40
§ 1447 .....	passim
§ 2675 .....	3
§ 2679 .....	passim
§ 2680 .....	26
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317, 110 Stat. 3487 .....	36
Federal Drivers Act, Pub. L. No. 87-258, 75 Stat. 539 (1966) .....	28
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (“Westfall Act”), Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 .....	1, 28
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-2680 .....	1
28 C.F.R. § 15.4 .....	3
